## OFFICE OF THE HEARING EXAMINER KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

King County Courthouse, Room 1200
516 3rd Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone (206) 296-4660
Facsimile (206) 296-0198
Email <a href="mailto:hearingexaminer@kingcounty.gov">hearingexaminer@kingcounty.gov</a>

## ORDER OF DISMISSAL

SUBJECT: Department of Development and Environmental Services File No. A10F0009

## **CHARLIE WRIGHT**

Fee Appeal

Location: 29825 Southeast 15th Place

Appellant: Charlie Wright

29825 Southeast 15th Place Fall City, Washington 98024 Telephone: (425) 269-7339

King County: Department of Development and Environmental Services (DDES)

represented by Ray Florent 900 Oakesdale Avenue Southwest Renton, Washington 98055 Telephone: (206) 296-6790 Facsimile: (206) 296-6613

Email: ray.florent@kingcounty.gov

A premature appeal was filed in the above-referenced matter because the project type had been mischaracterized, and the Appellant had accordingly followed the wrong fee review process under Chapter 27.50 KCC. The proper process was later established and a fee waiver request filed. By Hearing Examiner order issued October 8, 2010, any appeal from DDES's September 30, 2010, decision on the fee waiver request was required to have been filed by October 21, 2010.

Evidently, no such appeal has been timely filed. (DDES has failed to respond to two Examiner inquiries of any filing, and based on lack of any appeal being forwarded to this office a reasonable presumption is that no such appeal was filed.)

Accordingly, the premature appeal is DISMISSED and Hearing Examiner jurisdiction over the case is terminated.

ORDERED February 28, 2011.

Peter T. Donahue King County Hearing Examiner

## NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

County code provides that the Hearing Examiner decision on fee appeals under Chapter 27.50 KCC is the final decision of the county. This summary dismissal order constitutes the county's final decision in this matter.

PTD:ms A10F0009 ORD2